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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS


RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 209

ANSWERED ON 18.12.2025


ASSISTANCE TO PUNJAB UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME


*209. SHRI RAGHAV CHADHA:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of assistance provided to the State of Punjab under the 'Creation and upgradation of sports infrastructure' component of Khelo India scheme during the last three years;
(b) the details of sports infrastructure projects sanctioned for the State during the period;
(c) the status of funds released under the scheme, project-wise; and
(d) the details of sports complex projects sanctioned for the State or any assistance provided

towards this end?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (D) IN RESPECT OF
RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 209 FOR REPLY ON 18.12.2025
REGARDING ASSISTANCE TO PUNJAB UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME ASKED BY
SHRI RAGHAV CHADHA.

(a) to (d): Funds are released Scheme-wise and not State-wise or component-wise in this Ministry.
Details of funds released under Khelo India Scheme across the country, including in the State of Punjab, including for sports infrastructure and development projects during the last three years and the current year are as under:


Year Funds released under Khelo India Scheme
(in ₹ crore)

2022-23 596.39
2023-24 872.20
2024-25 620.75
2025-26

(as on 28.11.2025)
599.12


The details of the sports infrastructure projects approved, including sports complexes, and their sanctioned cost, funds released and their physical and financial progress, under the Khelo India Scheme since its inception, across the country, including in the State of Punjab, are available in public domain on the dashboard of the Ministry at https://mdsd.kheloindia.gov.in. Following sports infrastructure projects have been sanctioned in the State of Punjab under Khelo India Scheme during the last three years:

S.

No.
Name of
grantee

Name of project Date of
sanction

Amount
sanctioned
(in ₹ crore)

Amount
released

(in ₹ crore)

Progress
in %

1.  Border
Security

Force
(BSF)

Construction of
Synthetic Hockey Turf
Ground at Border
Security Force (BSF)
Campus Jalandhar HQ
BSF, District Jalandhar

27-04-2022 5.50 5.50 100%

2.  Sports
Authority
of India
(SAI)

Replacement of
Synthetic Athletic
Track with allied
works at NS NIS,
District Patiala.

05-07-2023 10.00 10.00 100%

3.  Central
University
of Punjab

Synthetic Athletic
Track (08 Lanes) at
Central University of
Punjab, Bathinda,
Badal Bathinda Road,
Village Ghudda,
District Bathinda

14-03-2024 9.50 2.38 60%


*****

